
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN 6 & 7 - CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 28TH AUGUST, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Wilkinson - Wetherby;
Additional Members to be confirmed

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park

CERTIFICATION OF FILMS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections Licensing and Registration 
which sets out details of an application for the 
certification of films to be shown at Hyde Park 
Picture House.

1 - 8

7  Temple 
Newsam

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR GINO D'ACAMPO, 
MY PIZZA AND PROSECCO BAR, NEXT STORE 
, 1150 CENTURY WAY, THORPE PARK RETAIL 
PARK , LEEDS, LS15 8ZA

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
regarding an application for the grant of a 
Premises Licence.

9 - 24

8  Gipton and 
Harehills

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR BEWAR FOOD 
STORE 39A HAREHILLS ROAD, HAREHILLS, 
LEEDS, LS8 5HR

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
regarding an application for the grant of a  
Premises Licence.

25 - 
90



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Mr Stephen Holder
Telephone No 3785029

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 28th August 2018

Subject: Certification of Films

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park & Woodhouse

X Yes I l.lo

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

I Yes No

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? n Yes X l'¡o

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

f, Yes X ¡lo

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of a film to be shown at the Hyde
Park Picture House Brudenell Road Leeds 6 between August and September 2018.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0 Background information

2.1

2.2

The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District.

The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the
categories of which are as follows:

Category'U' Passed for general exhibition

Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer
children under fifteen years not to see.

1

Category'PG'

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Category'12' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
twelve years and over. When a programme includes a
'12' film, no persons under twelve years can be
admitted.

Category'12a' Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12if
accompanied by an adult.

Category'15' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
fifteen years and over. when a programme includes a
'15'film, no persons underfifteen years can be
admitted.

Category'18' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults. When
a programme includes an'18; film no persons under
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

2.3 ln addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise films which are

absent of a Certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a

Certificate from the BBFC.

2.4 Details of the BBFC Guidelines are attached at Appendix A for Members
consideration

3.0 Main lssues

Application has been received from Hyde Park Picture House to have films
certified as it is not currently certified by the BBFC. The uncerlified film is to be

shown at the Hyde Park Picture House. These premises are currently licensed
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Films.

Details of the film which requires certification including a brief synopsis and a
recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications is attached at

Appendix B for Members information.

A representative from the Hyde Park Picture House will attend the he
[...]
 A Northern Soul

SCIIEENING CONTEXT: Sheffield docfest touring programme with director Q&4, Tuesday 18tr' Septen.rber

PRF]VIEW I,INI(:

þ11p ¡.11vì 4pp c o nl2J 3 ó 8f28

pw:Hull@72017!*

DET¡\II-S: clir. Sean NlcAllister, 2018, UK, TSruins

SYNOPSIS: Sean McAllister retums to his Yorkslìire honletown of Hr,rll as creaiive cllrector olthc opening
cerelnoriv o1'the City of Culture celebrations: living bacl< rvith hls 90 year-olcl parents, McAllister reflects on the

Page 7



changes to a city hit by cuts in public spending and divided by Brexit and where more than I in 3 children are

living ìn poverty. Drawr to the fringes of town, McAllister met and started filming with Steve Arnott, a

struggling warehouse worker by day and hip-hop performer by night, who harbours his own creative dream.

ADVISED CERTIFICATE AND REASON: 124. The film features no nudity, sexual content, violence or
threat. Drug use is refered to once but only in the context of the impact of addiction on a particular community
in l{ull. Similarly, the subject of the documentary very briefly touches on the subject of domestic violence but
provides no graphic detail, it is purely referenced as something whlch his mother experienced which impacted

on his relationship with his father.

Strong language is used throughout the documenTaryby the main subject, there ate fewer than 15 instances of
this throughout the fihn. The language is never used against anyone else, it is never abusive. It reflects the

subject's fiustration with his situation.

Page 8



Report of the Head of Elections and Regulatory Services

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 28th August 2018

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Gino D'Acampo 
My Pizza And Prosecco Bar, Next Store , 1150 Century Way, Thorpe 
Park Retail Park , Leeds, LS15 8ZA

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Temple Newsam

Are there implications for equality and diversity and coh
[...]
 as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.

3Page 11



 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

10 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy

4Page 12



4&nJ[:r g vq

OPERATING SCHEDULE

GINO D'ACAMPO MY PI AND PROSECCO BAR
THORPE PARK. LEEDS

$l-aff plall be !¡alned !n the requirements of lhe Licensjng Aqt 20-03 wilh ¡ega¡d to- lhe f!cens¡r.'.g
Objectives.

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

L A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both
internally and externally.

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and shall
be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto
a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played
back on a standard PC or DVD player.

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV
equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon
request.

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with a risk
assessment, to be carried out by the DPS. When employed, door staff will wear high visibility
armbands.

6. When employed, a register of
[...]
D

lssued premises licences and club
certificates within an area

C¡TY COUNC¡L

PREM/041 921001 - Marks And Spencer, Park Approach, Thorpe Park, Leeds, LS15 8ZB
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 06:00 - 00:00

PREM/034761001- Franco's, Unit 2 - 4,4600 Park Approach, Thorp Park, Leeds, LS15 8GB
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 11:00 - 23.00
Performance of recorded music

Every Day 11:00 - 23.00

PREM/03183/001 - Dr Oetker Uk Ltd,4600 Park Approach, Austhorpe, Leeds, LS15 8GB
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Friday 09:00 - 17'.00

Leeds

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

- 

Report of Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 28th August 2018 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Bewar Food Store 
39A Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Oumed Faraj, for 
Bewar Food Store 39A Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR.  
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and Local Ward 
Councilors.  
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a prem
[...]
ourly checks around the premises and remove any litter, including takeaway 
wrappers, can and bottles. 

 

 
Protection of children 

Suggested measures  

There will be a Check 25 proof of age verification scheme in place.  

Alcohol will not be displayed next to the public entrance/exit of the premises.  

The name of the premises will not contain reference to alcohol.  

There will be no window display posters or similar advertising contained reference to alcohol 
displayed on the premises shop frontage or the highway abutting the premises. 

 

All alcohol sale refusals will be recorded in a register which will be retained on the premises for 
inspection by responsible authorities on request. 

 

 
 
Please return this page to Entertainment Licensing, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
or by email to entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
 
PREM/03372/003 - K & B Stores, 29A Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/02130/006 - Charcoal Chicken, 188B Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5PL 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:30 
 
PREM/04114/001 - Bucovina, 225 Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 3QH 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:30 
 
PREM/00039 - Raja's Restaurant, 186 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5PL 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
 
PREM/02540 - Silver Grill, 4 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:30 
 
PREM/02753/006 - Booze 4 U, 220 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5AA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 06:00 - 05:59 
 
PREM/03522/005 - Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01184 - Harehills Mini Market, 83 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 
PREM/01916 - Shahi Naan Kebab, 236 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5AA 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 05:00 
 
 

Appendix E 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films
	Hyde Park Certification August 2018Appendix A
	Hyde Park Film Certification Apendix B

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Gino D'Acampo, My Pizza And Prosecco Bar, Next Store , 1150 Century Way, Thorpe Park Retail Park , Leeds, LS15 8ZA
	01 -Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	02 -Appendix B - Map
	03 -Appendix C - RA Rep
	04 - Appendix D - List of Premises

	8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Bewar Food Store 39A Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 28th August, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors M Harland and J Heselwood 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wilkinson be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations. 
3 Certification of Films  
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented the Sub-
Committee with an application to certify films to be shown at the Hyde Park Cinema.  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and informed the Sub-Committee that the 
application had been received as the films had not been classified by the BBFC.  
The report outlined a brief synopsis of the films to be shown and the proposed 
classification for ach along with reasons why. 
 
Wendy Cook of the Hyde Park Picture House gave the Sub-Committee a summary 
of the films to be shown.  The following was highlighted: 

 Dawson City – This film had no content of an explicit nature.  There were no 
scenes with sexual content or that involved swearing or violence.  It was 
recommended that the film received a U certification. 

 Northern Soul – This film had a proposed certificate of 15 from the BBFC.  It 
was reported that the film was borderline12A/15.  There were no scenes of 
sex or violence but was one incidence of swearing and references to drug 
use and domestic violence.   It was proposed that the film should receive a 
12A certificate.  Although attendance would be predominantly adults, this 
would allow older children to attend with guardians. 

 Milford Graves Full Mantis – This film had no nudity, sexual content, swearing 
or violence.  It was recommended that it be granted a U certification. 

 
After careful consideration of the application, report and the information presented, 
the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the application as applied for. 
 
4 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Gino D'Acampo, My 
Pizza And Prosecco Bar, Next Store , 1150 Century Way, Thorpe Park Retail 
Park , Leeds, LS15 8ZA  
The application was settled prior to the hearing. 
 
5 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Bewar Food Store 39A 
Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR  



 

Final minutes 

 

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Bewar Food Store, 39 A Harehills 
Road, Harehills, Leeds. 
 
The application was for the sale by retail of alcohol every day from 09:00 to 23:00. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application.  The application had not received 
any representations from the responsible authorities but had received 
representations form local Ward Members and residents. 
 
Mr Satpal Roth addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant.  He 
reported that the applicant had leased and operated the premises since May 2015.  
At that stage, the landlord imposed a condition that alcohol was not to be sold from 
the premises but that had now been removed.  Further issues highlighted included 
the following: 
 

 The applicant would promote the licensing objectives – CCTV was in 
operation at the premises, risk assessments had been carried out and bins 
were provided. 

 There were two other licensed premises within the vicinity that sold alcohol.  
The applicant wished to sell alcohol and open later due to commercial 
competition. 

 The applicant had a full understanding of responsibilities with regard to 
holding a premises licence and there had not been any representations from 
the responsible authorities.  It was acknowledged that there had been 
problems in the Harehills area but these could not be contributed to this 
applicant or operation of the premises. 

 The applicant would only employ trained licensed premises staff and DBS 
checks would also be carried out on staff. 

 CCTV footage would be kept for a minimum of 31 days. 

 Challenge 25 policy would be in operation at the premises. 

 In response to questions from the Sub-Committee it was reported that only a 
small, behind the counter, section of the premises would be used for alcohol.  
There would be a small selection of beers and wines and single cans would 
not be sold. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration along with the Statement of Licensing Policy, 
representations submitted and those made at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Licence be granted as applied for. 
 
  
  


